

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA

Plaintiff,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
in his official capacity as  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00651-JDB

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Bert W. Rein (D.C. Bar No. 067215)  
William S. Consovoy\* (D.C. Bar No. 493423)  
Thomas R. McCarthy (D.C. Bar No. 489651)  
Brendan J. Morrissey (D.C. Bar No. 973809)  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel.: (202) 719-7000  
Fax: (202) 719-7049

Frank C. Ellis, Jr.  
WALLACE, ELLIS, FOWLER & HEAD  
113 North Main Street  
Columbiana, AL 35051  
Tel.: (205) 669-6783  
Fax: (205) 669-4932

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE NO.</b>
I. Preliminary Statement.....	1
II. Summary of the Argument.....	3
III. The Evolution of the Congressional Rationale for Imposing Preclearance on the Covered Jurisdictions.....	7
A. The Voting Rights Act of 1965.....	8
B. The 1970, 1975, and 1982 Reauthorizations of the Voting Rights Act.....	12
C. The 2006 Reauthorization of the Voting Rights Act.....	14
IV. Summary Judgment Standard.....	16
V. Argument.....	17
A. Congress May “Enforce” the Fifteenth Amendment Only “By Appropriate Legislation.”.....	17
B. The Preclearance Obligation Imposed By Section 5 Is No Longer an “Appropriate” Means of Enforcing the Fifteenth Amendment.....	20
1. Section 5 Was an Appropriate Remedy for Intentional Discrimination That Was So Extensive It Could Not Be Addressed Through Case-By-Case Enforcement of the Fifteenth Amendment. ....	20
2. The Legislative Record Fails To Demonstrate the Existence of Pervasive Voting Discrimination and Electoral Gamesmanship That Necessitated the Enactment of Section 5. ....	23
3. The Evidence Congress Relied On in 2006 Does Not Demonstrate Widespread Intentional Discrimination On the Basis of Race in Violation of the Fifteenth Amendment. ....	30
C. The Coverage Formula of Section 4(b) Is No Longer an “Appropriate” Method For Determining Which States and Political Subdivisions Are Subject to the Preclearance Obligation of Section 5.....	35
VI. Conclusion.....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Allen v. State Board of Elections*,  
393 U.S. 544 (1969).....11

*America Council of the Blind v. Wash. Metropolitan Area Transit Authority*,  
133 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2001) .....20

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....16

\* *Board of Trustees of University of Ala. v. Garrett*,  
531 U.S. 356 (2001)..... *passim*

*Beer v. United States*,  
425 U.S. 130 (1976).....4, 11, 22, 32

*Black Political Task Force v. Galvin*,  
300 F. Supp. 2d 292 (D. Mass. 2004) .....39

\* *City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... *passim*

*City of Mobile, Ala. v. Bolden*,  
446 U.S. 55 (1980).....6, 20, 31

\* *City of Rome v. United States*,  
446 U.S. 156 (1980)..... *passim*

*Clark v. Martinez*,  
543 U.S. 371 (2005).....20

*Comcast v. FCC*,  
600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....20

*Ellinos, Inc. v. Austintown Twp.*,  
203 F. Supp. 2d 875 (N.D. Ohio 2002).....17

*In re Executive Office of the President*,  
215 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....20

*Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank*,  
527 U.S. 627 (1999).....18

*Georgia v. Ashcroft*,  
539 U.S. 461 (2003).....32

*Gregory v. Ashcroft*,  
501 U.S. 452 (1991).....3, 18

*Hayden v. Pataki*,  
449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006).....7

*James v. Bowman*,  
190 U.S. 127 (1903).....31

*Katzenbach v. Morgan*,  
384 U.S. 641 (1966).....23

*Kimel v. Fla. Board of Regents*,  
528 U.S. 62 (2000).....17, 18

*Lopez v. Monterey County*,  
525 U.S. 266 (1999).....8, 26

*Marylanders For Fair Representation v. Schaefer*,  
849 F. Supp. 1022 (D. Md. 1994).....39

*Miller v. Johnson*,  
515 U.S. 900 (1995).....4, 22, 34

*Murphy v. Tenn. Valley Authority*,  
559 F. Supp. 58 (D.D.C. 1983).....20

*Nev. Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs*,  
538 U.S. 721 (2003).....17

\* *Nw. Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Holder*,  
129 S. Ct. 2504 (2009)..... *passim*

*Nw. Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Mukasey*,  
573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008), *vacated sub. nom. by* 129 S. Ct. 2504  
(2009).....20

*Oregon v. Mitchell*,  
400 U.S. 112 (1970).....17, 18

*Presley v. Etowah County Commission*,  
502 U.S. 491 (1992).....23

*Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Board*,  
520 U.S. 471 (1997).....20, 34

*Rice v. Cayetano*,  
528 U.S. 495 (2000).....9

*Romeu v. Cohen*,  
265 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2001).....19

\* *South Carolina v. Katzenbach*,  
383 U.S. 301 (1966)..... *passim*

*Terry v. Adams*,  
345 U.S. 461 (1953).....31

*United States v. Board of Comm’rs of Sheffield*,  
435 U.S. 110 (1978).....22

*United States v. Louisiana*,  
363 U.S. 1 (1960).....43

*United States v. Oakar*,  
111 F.3d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....20

*Wyo. Outdoor Council v. Dombeck*,  
148 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001).....16

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

42 U.S.C. § 1973aa .....37

42 U.S.C. § 1973b.....1, 37, 41, 42

42 U.S.C. § 1973c.....1

42 U.S.C. § 1973h.....21

42 U.S.C. § 1973i.....21

Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 437 (1965)..... *passim*

Pub. L. No. 91-285, 84 Stat. 314 (1970).....13

Pub. L. No. 94-73, 89 Stat. 400 (1975).....13, 21, 37

Pub. L. No. 97-205, 96 Stat. 131 (1982).....14

Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006)..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) .....16

30 Fed. Reg. 9897 (Aug. 7, 1965).....10

31 Fed. Reg. 19 (Jan. 4, 1966) .....10

31 Fed. Reg. 982 (Jan. 25, 1966) .....10

31 Fed. Reg. 3317 (Mar. 2, 1966).....10

31 Fed. Reg. 5080-81 (Mar. 29, 1966) .....10

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 1.....3

U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2.....3, 17

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 91-397 (1969).....12, 13

H.R. Rep. No. 94-196 (1975)..... *passim*

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)..... *passim*

S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975) .....27, 28

S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006)..... *passim*

Edward Blum, *Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act: The Importance of Pre-Clearance*, Testimony Before the House Committee on the Judiciary, Subcommittee on the Constitution (Oct. 25, 2005) .....38

*Reauthorizing the Voting Rights Act’s Temporary Provisions: Policy Perspectives and Views from the Field: Hearing Before Subcommittee on the Constitution, Civil Rights and Property Rights of the Committee on the Judiciary United States Senate, 109th Cong. (2006).....24, 25*

Richard L. Hasen, *An Introduction to the Expiring Provisions of the Voting Rights Act and Legal Issues Relating to Reauthorization*, Testimony Before the Senate Committee on the Judiciary (May 9, 2006).....34

*Voting Rights Act: Evidence of Continued Need: Hearing Before Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. (2006)*.....40

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Abigail Thernstrom, *Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act: By Now, a Murky Mess*, 5 Geo. J. on Poverty L. & Pol’y 41 (2007).....35

Ala. S. Journ. (1965).....29

Ala. S. Journ. (1975).....29

E. Blum & L. Campbell, *Assessment of Voting Rights Progress in Jurisdictions Covered Under Section Five of the Voting Rights Act* (American Enterprise Institute, 2006) .....38

Ellen Katz, *Documenting Discrimination in Voting: Judicial Findings Under Section 2 of The Voting Rights Act Since 1982*, 39 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 643 (2006).....39

L. McDonald, *A Voting Rights Odyssey: Black Enfranchisement in Georgia* (2003).....8

Richard L. Hasen, *Congressional Power to Renew the Preclearance Provisions of the Voting Rights Act After Tennessee v. Lane*, 66 Ohio St. L.J. 177 (2005) .....25

Webster’s New World College Dictionary (4th ed. 2005) .....31

William A. Banner, *Aid for Selma Negroes*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 14, 1965 .....28
